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Tirana, March 30, 2001








Pre-detainees in the Gjirokastra police station are deprived of their fundamental rights





  The representatives of the AHRG, from March 27-29 2001, after receiving information provided by the media in a press release held by some advocates of this city, regarding repeated cases of human rights violations by employees of the police department, and after a preliminary talk with the police chief, paid a visit to the Gjirokastra police station.





The representatives of the AHRG contacted Gjirokastra police employees and investigated the interviewing and the pre-detention rooms. They also made direct contact with pre-detainees and with some advocates as well as with representatives of the political parties.





Based on the information taken from the officials of this police station, and the data gathered by speaking with the detainees, the lawyers for the pre detainees reached the following conclusions:





There are violations and disrespect of the predetainees' rights at the Gjirokastra police station as follows:





Maltreatment of seized persons who actually are pre-detainees and the ones to whom the court has issued a final decision.





The representatives of the Group contacted and saw the bruises on the arms of one of the pre detainee caused by police violence. Other pre-detainees said that their maltreatment was different: they were hit with sticks on the soles of their feet and on the palms of their hands so as not to leave any marks, they were also hit with the legs of chairs, and were punched, etc.


The Group, by expressing concern and asking immediate attention to this issue of violence by the police department, stressed that these violations are contrary to the Albanian Constitution (Article 25: “No one may be subjected to cruel, inhuman or degrading torture, punishment or treatment”), as well as with article 3 of the European Covenant of Human Rights.


For further information: Some of the denouncements of the advocates of the pre-detainees and respective denouncement can be found at Gjirokastra Prosecutor's office.














2. - Serious violations, which infringe the advocate-client relationship, a right sanctioned in local and international legislation.





In many cases the advocate is notified after a delay, and in other cases is not allowed to meet his client, which is a violation of Article 31 of the Constitution and Article 53/1 and 2 of the Code of the Penal Procedure. (“The person arrested in the act has the right to talk with the advocate immediately after the arrest or seizure and the accused has the right to talk with his lawyer since in the moment of execution of the security measures”)





Moreover, the interrogation of the detainees, among whom there are even minors, is performed without the presence of the advocate, when it is known that for the latter ones it is obligatory their that the interrogation be in the presence of the advocate, or in the presence of a relative.





3- Violation of the rights of persons for whom the court has ordered final decisions, but who serve their sentences in pre-detention centers.





This problem which is already obvious in all pre-detention centers in Albania, does not come only as a result of the lack of infrastructure, such as overcrowding of the prisons and detention centers.


Often, it comes as a result of non-execution of the penal decisions foreseen under the law. "On the execution for the penal decisions". The Court, the Prosecutor's Office and especially the General Directory of the prisons are responsible for the supervision and for the correct carrying out of the penal decision given by the court.





4- Food, hygiene, and the size of the pre detention centers does not meet the minimum of standards required for the humane treatment of the arrested or seized persons.





The detainees expressed discontent with the poor hygiene, the bad conditions, and the food, which does not meet minimum requirements.





Lastly, the AHRG, stresses that the serious violations need an immediate response from the responsible departments, such as the Ministry of Public Order and the General Directory of Prisons.


The Group calls on the respective departments to charge the individuals who, on the behalf of the state, infringe upon the fundamental human rights through their behavior and inhuman treatment.





The Group is preparing a detailed report about the violations. This report shall be distributed to the institutions or organizations within and outside the country that are interested and work for the respect of human rights in Albania.





